
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 21 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Meeting Room 1 (2nd Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Patrick Walsh (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Alexander 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Councillor Ashok Patel 
 

Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and the building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 13 June 2022 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Audit Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 9 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and to note any 
outstanding actions. 
 

 

5.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 
2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022 
 

10 - 27 

6.   HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

28 - 44 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 
 

45 - 58 



 

8.   DIGITAL SERVICES - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  59 

 This item includes an appendix which contains information exempt 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
and is not for publication. The appendix has been circulated to the 
Committee members only. 
 
Any discussion on the contents of an exempt appendix will require the 
Committee to pass the proposed resolution at the end of the agenda to 
exclude members of the public and press from the proceedings for that 
discussion. 
 

 

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The following meeting dates have been scheduled: 

 13 September 2022 

 23 November 2022 

 13 March 2023 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)   

 Proposed resolution: 
The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 15 March 2022 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Jonathan Caleb-Landy, 
Alex Karmel and Rowan Ree 
 

Officers: 
Sharon Lea, Interim Chief Executive 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
Lisa Redfern, Strategic Director of Social Care 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit 
Glendine Shepherd, Assistant Director of Housing Services 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
Guests 
Paul Dossett, Partner at Grant Thornton   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Sanderson and 
Matt Thorley. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy who 
entered the meeting at 7.13pm. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Matters arising 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted that a report on cyber-security was due to be 
considered but had not appeared on the agenda. David Hughes apologised and said 
it would come to the following meeting. 

ACTION: David Hughes / Veronica Barella 
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21, INCLUDING PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 

AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance, presented the report on the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21, including the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement. She noted that it was an unusual year due to the Covid pandemic which 
had led to a large number of variances. 
 
Paul Dossett, Partner at Grant Thornton, talked members through the detail of the 
accounts. He noted the significant amount of additional work that had to be done 
because of the pandemic and the complicated grants regime. 
 
The Chair asked if the delays obtaining information from the Council was an issue 
specific to H&F or if it was due to Covid and working from home arrangements. Paul 
Dossett said it was an issue Grant Thornton had found everywhere. It was partly due 
to working arrangements. Auditing remotely had been a challenge for both auditors 
and council officers, but the delays at H&F were relatively minor when compared 
with other authorities. 
 
The Chair asked if the issue raised on page 149 regarding access to the pension 
administration system hosted by Surrey County Council has been resolved. Paul 
Dossett said there had been challenges but they had been resolved. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted the discussion about the difficulties of doing an audit 
remotely and asked if there were any assurance tests that couldn’t be done 
remotely. Paul Dossett said doing an entire audit remotely was not ideal. The 
intention for the 2021/22 audit was to have a mix of on site and remote work. But he 
said he was confident the remote audits had been robust in the previous 2 years. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if there was anything the auditor hadn’t been able to 
check or verify due to the remote nature of the audit. Paul Dossett said there hadn’t 
been any restrictions on their audit procedures.  
 
Councillor Karmel asked about the impact of the potentially huge capital liabilities 
related to Hammersmith Bridge on the accounts. Emily Hill explained that any future 
repair costs associated with the bridge were not liabilities in accounting terms. As 
money was spent on the bridge it would be added to the historic cost of the ass
[...]
ee asked for clarification on the process around the outstanding value 
for money letter. Paul Dossett said the National Audit Office had effectively 
decoupled the value for money work from the opinion on the accounts. The 
procedure is that the value for money work had to be issued within three months of 
the accounts being signed off. The substantive value for money work will come back 
to Audit Committee and to Full Council. 
 
The Chair thanked to Emily Hill and her team and Paul Dossett and the auditors for 
their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. The Committee noted the content of the external auditor’s ‘Audit Findings 
Report’ (ISA260), including the auditor’s findings, recommendations, and the 
Council’s response to those recommendations (Appendix 2). 

 
2. The Committee approved the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement, 

included in the Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1). 
 

3. The Committee approved the 2020/21 management representation letters 
(Appendices 3 and 4). 

 
4. The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, including 

the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 1). 
 

5. The Committee approved the Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21 
(Appendix 5). 

 
6. The Committee noted that the accounts remain ‘unaudited’ until final sign-off 

by the external auditor. 
 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

7. The Committee delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to approve any further adjustments 
to Appendices 1,3, 4 and 5 which may be required as part of the completion of 
the audit work. 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (DECEMBER 2021 TO JANUARY 2022)  

 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report that summarised the 
status of work in the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at the end of January 2022. She 
noted that fourteen audits had been finalised, one of which received a substantial 
assurance opinion, ten receiving satisfactory assurance and three receiving limited 
assurance. 
 
The Chair asked why parts of appendix six had been redacted. Moira Mackie said 
some references to specific companies, sites and shift patterns had been removed to 
avoid being able to identify individuals. 
 
The Chair noted that the percentage of decanted tenants returned to their property 
within the projected work time scale (page 414) was very low compared to the target 
and asked how it would be managed going forward. Glendine Shepherd, Assistant 
Director of Housing Services, said the decant team would continue to monitor the 
process and try to minimise the stay in decant accommodation. Performance was 
reported monthly, and any issues were escalated to Mark Meehan (Chief Housing 
Officer) and Jon Pickstone (Strategic Director of Economy). 
 
The Chair asked who was responsible for the performance indicator. Glendine 
Shepherd said it fell under the repairs service who were responsible for carrying out 
the works. She added that this work was being managed as part of the repairs 
improvement plan. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if the emergency decant of Hartopp and Lannoy Points 
fell under the performance indicator. Glendine Shepherd said they were permanent 
decants and weren’t included in those numbers.  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if the review into ransomware in part two of the internal 
audit plan had started – and if it would consider the heighted security risks due to the 
Russian invasion of Ukraine. Moira Mackie said the review was mid-way through. 
David Hughes said national guidance had been circulated to IT teams across the 
Country to make them aware of the increased risks. Councillor Ree asked for an 
update to be provided to members. 

ACTION: Moira Mackie / David Hughes  
 
Councillor Ree asked why the planned audit of Transformation, Talent and Inclusion 

[...]
during the 
coming year. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, introduced the report 
that provided an update on risk management across the Council. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if risk 28 (potential delay to the Civic Campus energy 
centre) would delay the Council’s return to the Town Hall. David McNulty said the 
plan was to return to the Town Hall by April 2023, but it was right that the risk was 
flagged. 
 
The Chair asked for reassurance on the Council’s investment exposure to Russia 
following the invasion of Ukraine. Emily Hill said the Council had no direct holdings in 
Russian stocks. There was a global bonds fund held through the London CIV with 
some Russian bonds but it was only £1.4m or 0.4% of the fund. There had already 
been discussions with the London CIV about selling it. 
 

Page 8



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy asked about the risks of inflation and disruptions to 
the supply chain. Emily Hill said inflation had been planned for and there was 
provision in the budget for it. 
 
Councillor Caleb-Landy asked if officers were confident officers were managing 
information securely (referring to risks three and four). David Hughes said there were 
robust processes in place. 
 
Members asked if staff had been impacted by the Russian invasion of Ukraine and 
how the Council was supporting them. David Hughes said support was available 
through HR for all colleagues who needed it. Sharon Lea, Interim Chief Executive, 
said it was on every Strategic Leadership Team agenda – looking after staff was a 
top priority. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 21 June 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.30 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date:  21/06/2022 
 
Subject: Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Annual Report – 1 April 2021 to 31 

March 2022 
 
Report of:  David Hughes, Shared Services Director for Audit, Fraud, Risk and 

Insurance 
 
Responsible Director: Director for Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Council takes its responsibilities to protect the public purse very seriously and is 
committed to protecting the public funds that it administers. This report provides an 
account of fraud-related activity carried out during the past year to minimise the risk 
of fraud, bribery and corruption occurring within and against the Council. 
 
Work is undertaken by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service (CAFS), providing a 
complete, professional counter fraud and investigation service for fraud attempted or 
committed against the Council and reinforces the Council’s commitment to 
preventing, detecting and deterring fraud and corruption.  
  
For the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, CAFS identified 131 positive 
outcomes. The fraud identified has a notional value of over £670,000. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. For the Committee to note and comment on the report. 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 

H&F Values 

Please state how the subject of the report relates to our values – delete those values 
which are not appropriate. 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

CAFS supports the Council in its statutory 
obligation under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to ensure the 
protection of public funds and to have an 
effective system of prevention and detection 
of fraud and corruption. Where financial loss 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



has been identified as a result of fraud, we 
will alwa
[...]
tions 
(Positive outcome 131) 

187 High/Medium risk fraud 46 25 
Low-risk fraud  32 32 

Live cases as at 01/04/22 296 POCA 6 20 

 

Page 11



1.7. For the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, CAFS identified 131 positive 
outcomes. The fraud identified has a notional value of over £670,000 and is detailed 
in the following table. 
 

 
1.8 Details of noteworthy cases are reported in Appendix 2.  

 
WHISTLEBLOWING 
 

2.1 The Council’s whistleblowing policy continues to be the primary support route for 
staff wishing to report a concern.   
 

2.2 Since April 2021, CAFS has received no new referrals via the Council’s 
whistleblowing policy. 
 
ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
 

3.1 The Council's Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy covering 2020/23 is based on five 
key themes: GOVERN, ACKNOWLEDGE, PREVENT, PURSUE and PROTECT. 
 

3.2 The Strategy is designed to heighten the Council's fraud resilience and demonstrate 
its protection and stewardship of public funds. It contains an action plan to provide 
management with a tool to ensure progress and transparency concerning counter-
fraud activities. 
 

Activity Year-end 2019/20 Year-end 2020/21 Year-end 2021/22 

Fraud 
proved 

 

Notional 
Values 

(£’s) 

Fraud 
proved 

 

Notional 
Values 

(£’s) 

Fraud 
proved 

 

Notional 
Values 

(£’s) 

Housing application fraud (incl. 
tenancy correction)  

6 3,000 4 6,560 19 47,480 

Right to Buy 
 

6 12,000 1 3,500 4 11,700 

Advisory Reports (pro-active) 
 

9 23,500 7 27,000 8 20,000 

Prevention subtotal 
 

21 38,500 12 37,060 31 79,180 

Tenancy Fraud (Council and 
Registered Providers) 

34 430,600 6 
 

100,500 22 257,000 

Internal Staff  
 

10 64,000 11 38,500 3 9,000 

Business Grants and Business 
Interruption Fund (COVID support) 

n/a n/a 46 460,000 42 184,367 

High/Medium risk fraud (e.g. NNDR, 
Blue Badge/Resident Permits) 

8 6,000 9 86,040 15 6,560 

Low-risk fraud (e.g. Freedom 
passes, Council Tax, SPD) 

20 22,992 8 5,267 12 25,454 

Detec
[...]
Lea 

 
 
 
Key 

  16-25 Red  High risk, immediate management action is required.     
  11-15 Amber  Medium risk, review controls for appropriateness and effectiveness      

1-10 Green  Low risk, monitor and if escalates quickly check controls     
Blue  Opportunity risk      

 
Likelihood and Impact Based on a 1 to 5 scale with 1 Very Low and 5 Very High, the Score then is automatically calculated by multiplying them together. 
 
Help         
Risk Description Risk described in a language that articulates clearly what could go wrong or what opportunity could be achieved.       
Residual Exposure Extent of the risk once the controls are currently in place. This is known as the residual risk and is calculated by multiplying impact of risk and likelihood of occurrence.     
Existing Controls Not all risks can be managed, but those that can are managed using a variety of controls.        
   The art of risk management is to apply controls that are effective and efficient in reducing the exposure.        
Risk Owner  This is the person or team best positioned to manage the identified risk            

P
age 58



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:     Audit Committee 
 
Date:   21/06/2022 
 
Subject:  Digital Services – Six Monthly Update 
 
Report of:  Ben Savage, Head of Information & DPO, Digital Services 
 
Responsible Director: Veronica Barella, Chief Digital Officer, Digital Services 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Committee has asked that Digital Services provide six-monthly updates on 
Hammersmith & Fulham’s cyber-security readiness.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That appendix 1 of this report is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. That the Committee notes and comments on the report including appendix 1. 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
H&F Values 
 
Please state how the subject of the report relates to our values  
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

The delivery of appropriate levels of 
protection are reviewed against cost to 
deliver good value for money, balanced 
against levels of risk. 

 Taking pride in H&F The protection of  H&F from disruption helps 
to maintain the council’s reputation. 

 
Appendix 1 is an overview of H&F mitigations to address the recommendations, with 
indications of where we plan to improve our defences. 
 
List of Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Analysis 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Annual Report - 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022
	6 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	7 Risk Management Highlight Report
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register (June 2022)

	8 Digital Services - Six Monthly Update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 21 June 2022 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Patrick Walsh (Chair), Paul Alexander, 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier and Ashok Patel (attended remotely) 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 
Officers 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) 
Andrew Hyatt (Head of Fraud) 
Veronica Barella (Chief Digital Officer) 
Ben Savage (Head of Information and DPO) 
Sharon Lea (Interim Chief Executive) 
Emily Hill (Director of Finance) 
Adesuwa Omoregie (Assistant Director, Legal Services) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure was appointed as Vice Chair for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 

 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee approved the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 
2022 as an accurate record. 
 
 

5. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 
MARCH 2022  
 
Andrew Hyatt (Head of Fraud) presented the report detailing work undertaken by the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Service for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier noted he couldn’t find the Council’s 
whistleblowing policy on the H&F website. He then asked how long it took on 
average to recover the 22 properties mentioned in 4.20 of the report and if the 
Council received a share of the fraud identified through the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI). David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) explained that 
the whistleblowing policy was primarily aimed at staff and contractors and was 
available to them on the Council’s intranet, though he would look into adding to the 
public site too. 

ACTION: David Hughes 
 
In response to his second point, Andrew Hyatt said the Council didn’t receive a share 
of NFI fraud. The Council received money back through proceeds of crime orders or 
unlawful profit orders. But he noted that H&F were looking to join a smaller London 
hub to match data across the area monthly instead of every 2 years through the NFI. 
That data could then be used in frontline services to provide an additional layer of 
protection. 
 
Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier noted there were cases where people were sub-letting 
flats from tenants who no longer lived in the borough – and asked if they knew it was 
illegal. Andrew Hyatt said some people were tricked into believing they were dealing 
with a genuine landlord while others were complicit. 
 
Councillor Paul Alexander asked how many vacancies there were in the fraud team, 
and many officers were due to retire in the following few years. Andy Hyatt said there 
were no vacancies, but the team was looking at bringing in apprentices to pass on 
knowledge to the next generation of fraud officers. The team was also developing a 
business case to build more capacity. 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Cabinet Member for Children and Education) noted that 
269 blue badge parking permits had been cancelled in the past 12 months and 
asked if that was a high figure compared with previous years. Andrew Hyatt said 
those figures were produced for the NFI and represented a 2-year period, and it was 
during the pandemic, so the number of deaths were likely to be higher than usual. 
 
The Chair asked why the ‘fraud proved’ figure in the table at 1.7 jumped from 94 to 
131. Andre Hyatt said work in 2020/21 was largely desk based due to the Covid 
pandemic which affected the figures. During that period the team was focused on 
business grant verification. In 2021/22 the team moved back to pre-pandemic areas 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

of work. The court backlog also slowed the team down because cases were delayed. 
The eviction ban also had an impact on the ability to detect tenancy fraud. 
 
The Chair asked if officers expected the figures to return to previous levels over the 
next few years. Andrew Hyatt said he did. 
 
The Chair noted there had been no new referrals via the Council’s whistleblowing 
policy since April 2021. He asked how many there had been in the years prior. 
Andrew Hyatt said it had been small numbers – around 2 to 3 a year. He said he 
would highlight the policy to staff.  

ACTION: Andrew Hyatt 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) asked if the 
Council was covered by the public interest disclosure act. Andrew Hyatt said it was, 
staff coming forward would be protected and their confidentiality would be 
maintained. It was important to give staff the confidence to come forward. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. The Committee noted and commented on the report. 

 
 

6. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) presented the report that summarised the work 
of Internal Audit in 2021/22. She highlighted that 91% of audits received a positive 
opinion, an improvement on the previous year, and only three areas received limited 
assurance. She also noted that the percentage of recommendations implemented 
was also very positive. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, in reference to Appendix 1, said it would be 
useful to know the scale of the levels of assurance given (i.e., what the minimum and 
maximum levels were). 
 
Moira Mackie said the worst level was ‘no assurance’ which meant nothing was 
working as expected, ‘limited assurance’ meant there were several issues to put 
right, ‘satisfactory’ meant there was a mix of recommendations but nothing critical, 
and ‘substantial’ was the best with no issues and only minor improvements to be 
made. ‘Advisory’ denoted when a manager proactively came to the Audit team to ask 
for their help to review and improve the service. 
 
Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier, in reference to Appendix 2, asked if any of the 
changes to the internal audit plan had been motivated by resourcing issues. Moira 
Mackie said the changes were mostly due to timing issues. Both the audit and 
service resource had to line up. None of the changes were in areas of concern. 
 
Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier asked why sickness absence had been removed from 
the plan, but remote working remained. Moira Mackie said there was a concern at 
the time that sickness absence data was not being captured properly. However, after 
looking into it with HR officers were reassured that it was being captured correctly. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Sharon Lea (Interim Chief Executive) assured members there had been a high level 
of monitoring around performance management and annual leave over the lockdown 
period. The Strategic Leadership Team received reporting on staffing levels and 
service availability every week during the pandemic. 
 
The Chair asked if officers had concerns looking ahead given expected increases in 
inflation. David Hughes said any concerns about the impact of inflation on staffing 
costs or capital projects would be captured in risk registers. He said he would 
consider how to report on inflation at future meetings. 

ACTION: David Hughes 
 
The Chair asked how long it would take to upload any remaining contracts to the 
capitalESourcing system. Moira Mackie said work was ongoing. They would be 
looking at this area again over the coming quarter as part of a wider change to 
arrangements for managing contracts. Emily Hill added that officers had begun to 
strengthen arrangements with a new Assistant Director for Procurement and 
Commercial. A review of contracts was taking place and due to conclude shortly. 
 
The Chair raised concerns that there was no system allowing officers to upload 
receipts for claims. David Hughes said that was due to a software limitation, but 
officers were asked to keep receipts locally and IBC carried out spot checks with 
managers. The Chair asked if it could be added in future. David Hughes said there 
had been conversations with the software provider. 
 
Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier asked if managers challenged staff to ensure they 
were keeping receipts locally. David Hughes said they should and the sample check 
from IBC reinforced that practice. 
 
The Chair asked if guidance on best practices was available to managers. David 
Hughes said guidance had been issued but it was up to managers to establish their 
own controls. Emily Hill (Director of Finance) added that staff had access to 
procurement cards where all purchases were coded, and receipts or invoices were 
uploaded to a central system. Expenses were only for small value items. Oversight 
should be proportionate given level of spend. 
 
Councillor Paul Alexander asked if there was a set period of time that officers had to 
retain receipts. He also suggested they could store a PDF electronically. Moira 
Mackie said electronic storage was a complex issue as each receipt had to be linked 
to a claim. Councillor Alexander asked officers to consider electronic storage and 
other ways of making the process and guidance more robust. Councillor Chevoppe-
Verdier agreed and suggested a report to the Committee with potential solutions and 
their costs. Councillor Rowan Ree agreed with the principal of improving 
transparency and efficiency. He said he would discuss the issue with officers. 
 

ACTION: David Hughes / Councillor Ree 
RESOLVED 

 
1. The Committee noted and commented on the report. 

 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
that provided an update on risk management across the Council. 
 
Councillor Ashok Patel asked if all services had business continuity and data 
protection arrangements in place. Sharon Lea (Interim Chief Executive) said all 
services were required to have updated business continuity plans. The plans had 
enabled the Council to continue operating all services during the pandemic and the 
limits of national restrictions. 
 
Ben Savage added that all staff received training on data protection. Digital Services 
had also started to introduce a new information asset register to provide oversight of 
all data, how it’s managed, the associated risks, and records of processing activity 
which was a requirement of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). 
 
The Chair asked what the timeline was for the Civic Campus Health and Safety 
Executive report. David Hughes said the site would be available in July. Workers 
were assessing damage and what remediation work would be necessary. 
 
The Chair, in reference to Risk 21 on home working, asked if there had been an 
examination of people’s home working spaces and whether they were fit for purpose. 
David Hughes said all staff working from home were required to carry out 
assessments of their home working setup. The Council provided additional support 
where required and they could raise requests for additional equipment. 
 
Councillor Paul Alexander asked how many DSE assessments had been completed 
and how many were outstanding. David Hughes said he would follow up with the 
Head of Health and Safety. 

ACTION: David Hughes 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. The Committee noted and commented on the report. 

 
 

8. DIGITAL SERVICES - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
 
Exclusion of the public and press 
The Committee resolved, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure 
of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Veronica Barella (Chief Digital Officer) introduced the report which provided an 
update on Hammersmith & Fulham’s cyber-security readiness. Officers and 
members discussed the report in private session. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee agreed that appendix 1 of the report was not for publication 
on the basis that it contained information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. The Committee noted and commented on the report. 
 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the following dates of future meetings: 

 13 September 2022 

 13 November 2022 

 13 March 2023 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
See Item 8. 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.53 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


